L= 9y
BN sHER =
HKIS

BT TEAERICEKBELTLESW, AEZFTHERATIIZBDTERAL SN,
AHGIE, TRISRTEFHOARFAEGETT,

Emf L= o993

IS EEEXT

3— K No. 70020—AS104
A—H— - BHIE| RXF AT RRBR—Y CBA-ZC32S
T URK | M6A

£ K 2011 €12 B~

o= OHS L—>udHyavid, BBIEI VO URAITY ) —FH—%ETY,

R—I8—IJ—T70—T 4 L2 —DHEEEEHIFT 210, T2 —EFHRIHRL TS,

OBEEHNERIL 2017 F1 AREEFTHLDTY,

2017 £ 1 BUBIZB B EN-EFADOBESICOVTIK., BELORFEEEFTHEVEHLELEEL,

EBAE  E04521-542050-00 2017/1/10 4ERL Ver.3-1.01 (HMUAEE. &#) (#) TvF 47— IR

FCBIC
COEEFHKS L= 00992 avERBEVLEFVEEERIZHYNES TEVET, BT (FIXBHTEMES(CIKE L. BT
BRTRIIAEBICEHE SN TLWIRBEEZFYRSICTHEALLIZ S,

AEERT FEITIRNDT BFHEAH LS,
OAREFAREFREREICEF T TN E, HELPMDALZADEROEEERAICHLET 5HICF o TN EINEER

FEFRHBALTVET,

OFERIXIIE=ZENAHMBRUVABREREALLILICKYZFEEBFICOVNTIE, HHTE—UIZOEZZAVNRET

DTHLMEDITTELIEZELY,
OAXHUREZFEALTELLEES, BEIERLUZTNICHET 2EA., £, BBEZFERATLIENTERNILITKDIE

KEIZOFEFELTE, —VIOHEEV-LIRET,

OARHRIE/ —VIIEFHEREEICEEINATEYET ., / —IILEHFHLUSNCEUTIT-5HEE. RERZOHEE - HERUREMIC

DVWTHRAW - LARET,

OFREGIIARENTOERAZBENICEFEINLDOTY, BATREERLAGAVTLEEL,

This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.
OAURDMIHFHIMNERZED. ARDI-OFELLKEREZTEHLNLHYET,
OAREFFELABIRT DI ENHYFTDOTAURLEAREDEEZ THRIZILN,

O HAENR OCHRBRRUVEAED SENERELORFTEEEFTHEVELELLZEW, BREHTT L&, EHRE - 3— K No. -

BB - TUOUBKEINEICBEACIEE,

RETOFEE FEREFLKARBOVVALE DL TROIEEEEVTHRTLTIEEN,
RETHETEDLSLBESZHFAL. BEEBRUVEEEADEBKRLAILERLTVET,

A %% EE R HEAEITEE. XEBHEE S TRENDHHE
[ —|

sy (PREXGERENBEERSEROEESNEBE ()
A;I B SAMROREAEESADHA
N kB E d. SRMEMARETERIN-YWES [(FIZE. EEEERUES] )




54
(o) = =
BRYa— MK PBEMADBIBRUEEE - KKZEMHILET S0, ROZEEFOTLESL,
NYTYDIYAFRFEFDE—IFILERN LTI LEEETO>TLIEEL,
CARTFENTEERE HRLABEVKSICaRI 2 EF>THLTIESL,

N X
NES =
OAMFDERFERIFIEICITHIELNTLL IS,

SREALECLITRY. REOSEAEI VD UNENSBNALHY ET.
- KEDUREERASBNALHYET,
OFEZIED DRI D UIN—LADREAFIACH (FTHIATHERCEVEE) (CTFA-> TS E AL TIESL,
- RETEIENLHYET,
/31 THIZEYPPALB VLS ITTIREENFTEVTLEELY,
RPN IUDUIZAYI VO UABRIET A BRNANHY ET,

OFy FDEHEREE/NNA—VY VR MIEHLTHYES, BIFHAICER. REOBVEEHRL TS,

O/ —TINR—YDEUFTTEN LIEA—D—RTDEFEZ L CHRATHLITOTLES L, BEESBFRITHEWVESR.
A—A—ITTITEALEEZL,

OAHGDEFWNIEEITIToTLEEN, FELY, BV avIEEZHAVTLEZL, RFFFRROEEORRICLY
32N

O )L, Fv MERENGTECTHERICHF T T ESD,, BEUEICHFHZITSE. RLEORLEIBEIELEY,

OITITEED T, —BMICISNT / —T A=Y EBBAXXIEHMELGENE S ITRELTLZEL,
X, /—=RNUA—YERMTBHEE, BER TRATEVE S ICBNTIRICEI—F T LTLEEL,

@/ T—J0—FKEDT 4 L2 —DXTBILEHMIZITHE > T,
(X#rDBE%)3,000 ~ 5 000km F£f-l& 3~A~6~A4
T 4 LA —IFHIFEY T, Mg A—N—N\J)—0—WAT4IILE2— (¢ 150)

KEETDAVT T UVRIIEEDENMETLETOTHERMIESELAVTCESL,

L. FAFEZRURRICKYEENELZYETOT, FREGICE>THLEEYSM VLI YBIZRHOXE - BREHHO
L*ET,

KEREDAVTFURERDE. AUGOMRENERETELANEAY L, EFOI7 70A -2 205D E U FEHENENT

BMAZTEFERICRMTELGCRY., TV VTR, BEF5IERIIBANDHY ET,

TPRRLR

OAHUREFICLYI VO UVHANAELETDOT, BRMEZ A TORN—V TS IT~OXBEHEELFETS,
B, AR—VETFSEMEZATIEAICE, BFRBLTIEZELY,

OARHBIT/ —TILEFERERECHESATEYETHY, EFEALOFEICIYITIO0A -2 HAMEEE
(AFR 72 &) %o, BHHIHEE F-CONGZE) ZRAVEEHtEY T+ VI REICLEDZHEEILHYETS,

OIT7 70—t HDRKEBELHBNEFNTNEEES (RETATOTYVARENKE) 3, T7704A—4t 90t Y
BRHENTVEEEZAONDIDT, N—Y I U—FFEERAVTEUHBREREFTHEIITLTIEELY,
FLLEAEI—2a v d— bETSBESL,



mfHI A&

1. /J—<J)L/N—YESL

M) RyFIVDIAFTRIHEF (=) DhoFr—TILE—3FIIL%
AL TLCESLY,

IFHV—FT—RTvtErTY
Q) RIVEENLKR—RND FEDBZHT, T7H)—F4—
A7y ITYVEITEY b E—ERTERIA LTS,

(®1)
I7HY b+
(@) T770A—BEoHhdaRIBENLTIEEL,
(®2)
@) R—RNAYRED DD I3 h—RETFTIOA—
AL HE—HRTRALTLESD, (RK2) |@1

Hoavik—2X
Yo avihk—X

I770*—4%
o4 &2

(B) AL D TO—NAHR—REFHRVDTLEEL, (B3)
RxliFR < BEREHY FE A Ja—nA F—R

QAEB

X3

3 RS_AS104_3-1. 01



6) YU avR—ZANBIF7 IO =2 Y ZESILT
CrEEL, (H4)

_—¥Hravk—x

N

I770A=52t2Y

En

2. v b= VEMIT

M T7704A=2E2HD0Y VT (MHE) MIT7IATHE TR TITEHARAELZNESICLENLREDMEIZN T &
EREL. ¥ bA—YOMAEREEALTRAF TS, COBEXEROTERDESILTIESL,
(##fH1+ bILY 2.0 ~3.0N-m{0.2 ~ 0. 3kg-m}) (5. E7)

NRO—7O—%K{k YaqrbR—X ¢80 R K # 48
IF7J0A—4
oy Cadf v k-2
® 80
imirs
fe T [ S EE
| = \
1
\\ I7IaF7ETRIA4T
R—R/N F# 48
R—R/N K# 48 X5




ANEE

IOV -BEOENAAHYEFITOT, TF7701—=2 9 /NT—70—KIK,
IF77A78 T3/, FIZEEICEFLTLESLY,

NO—JO—FKEKETTIATHETLNRA TEUS12Y K 5 DI TIHREZRIT ALK S ITHAMTF TSN,

Yaf v bkR—X¢ 80

/ I7Ini—% [1\7— 2 O—AhORE > FcB{T 5 75| [I77O0A—5 o YOREE ICRTFE |
%8
Fl.. Am gm
TETH
At e
Y 4 -, 4 ¥ 4 P 4
L CEREMEALES ﬁ4wc7ao\tu\5 [L%Fﬁb‘,aé{CL\% ﬁmc_,t;o\n\s Bﬁ%ﬁfr]&é{(t\%
ITLTLEEL,

NI —7Aa—KIK

VANEY-—|

IUDURHR - BEBEOBRNSHYEITOT, TFIATFETEANS TEHBLENT
AN

(2 WMERLFEERLTI7Y ) —FRT—%BEICRT T
LTS, (F6. B7)

5 RS_AS104_3-1. 01



@ FybR—vERMFLTLESL, (B7. B8)

ﬁ<>eﬂ

3
'\

- NT—J0—%K{k

9 5 9
a 8
0 @ 4
\/J
j 8
~
‘i;§ 2
L ITFIAFTETRNAT
A DAt v

Yaqd v bkR—X ¢80 6-1
TaAf v hik—R ¢ 65
79— RT—

. NAART—

L IR—ARNU R #48 15
L IR—RNUE #40

. Rk M6-15

CARTY Ty N6

L TL—=rvIyie M6
25y bk N6

. EX M

L IT7T7AA—S2EY (M)
CRIL S (MEE - BER)

. TB—NAR—R (HE)

© N oo s N

G)QG)_A_L_A_A_A
b Lomon = e

@) NO—20—KELIRTAGELEFHLAEVKIIMEE
ROTLEE L, MEARFE 2B, R—RNVF - KL
FEEELTLEEL, CORKR—RNYF - RV &
HFEGZNESITLTLESLY,

TRRLR

NT—=70—KEDHR—RNY FEHHDHEE, TEDE

Rz YT E£ERTEIBE0HYET,
(RSAN—FABTTHTT, Ry P ALUFREANAY
TEZEHHIRFEALENTLLEED, PEEETHER
TRBEFNEMBLTHOTEEL, ) . o
WHTEDET— T O—RANER £ 3HIET pigan |1 ARART—EZ 34 Y PR—RIZHTHS,
HYET, @EHF LY :2.0~30Nm {0.2~03 kgm}) |2 F—ANVFTRART—EY3A 2 MR—R%E
HIBOT B,

X8

G) TF7I7A(—=FEoHYICaRyFEERLTIIEZSIL,



6) TA—INAIN T - 9k —RINAINRI8A T Assy BSF v +
IN—=YIZFHLBEMRIZAA Sy TTEELTLE S,
(®9)

M ANy FIL—nN—%BFFT<EEn, (B10, B11)

JO—INA LT -
DA —2INA 1SR4 T Assy

10. £y FHRIL L M6-15

11. AL b M6-15

122 2F) 2579y M6
13. FL—rT vy x M6

4. 2500+ v bk N6

16. Ny F)L—s3—

17. ~v K)JL—/N—ZF—No. 1
18. Ny FJL—/A\—ZXF—No.2

|11

@) NyTYDIAFRIEF (=) [T75—TINEA—ZFIILEE
fFFTLESLY,

|12

RS_AS104_3-1.01



BT IFHR T £ DHEER

I VD URERTORE IV UIRERORER
HER1EE [ HERIEE M2
8 T - R —REOFREHNEE > TV, EEA D T TRAMNGE LA
NYTYDIAFTRGFITT—TILE—SF)L B 2LIEERMLETBEVRLA—XITI VD U EE
BREEIERT I 5h TL B AR EA B
R—RNY EAHERICHE > TS, I e A A VAN
ALk - Fy MEOHOTENIEE LA, TARYGREICEE LGV,
BT (=B @AME D ARG & Fi5 L TULVE LA IvovERFEIEL, RIL FARBATULGEL.
(BERA BT THR)
N=YYR
W _es  [a] _ww | wE | W] __8e__ [®] wk_ | W= |[o] == k| wE
RI—70— ¢ 150 s Iy, Ay RIb—1— <S>
1 £ 1 Q go | || ARNYE[2 (R | w0 | [17f 2 \Q(g
I72H oy Ay Fb—n— <
> _ —,,\‘
2| 7575 |1 QSB 0] LI |2 Me-15 | |18] 272 >
Hovar . = .
3| P73 | Cﬁ]b I T E QE@ Me-15 | (19| 543597 |5~
PEEA ¢ 80 RIYvy .
o [ @ =55 | 2] "5oon |° M6 |20 RFvh— %
Taqrt ® 65 DA a A
5| T2 | f;) s | B3] 5oon |5] (€ | we ||| mumseme
T7HY—F 7500 AN a—vay
6|7 W 207 3 &) | e (|7 TOZE
7| Amzs— |1 o80m| 15| ex |2 % ma-6 | [23
8| m—zs k|4 o | #8 | |16] AvEr—ri—[1| ST 24

e - 8

REITEE L TWE =012, BEEEET SAIICEBTRAERRET > TS,
OREREMIRSAN—DERETY, BIEELTIELELY,
@1 —H—IZaTILICRBEEINTVEIFRUNIFEMEFITRBELTIZEL,

ORX—/X—NT—TA—T A ILE—DHEEEMHIFT 2D, T4 LI —DOXBITIEHMIZITo> TS,

(X#}DBZ) 3,000 ~ 5 000km =135 BA~6+4 A

BL. FRAAERVREICEYFHNRLGYETOTENERICEISTRIEHOORBEETIOHLET,

KT A ILE—FRIFEY TT,
BB A—/—/1J—7J0-—

d150KRBAT1ILE—

OHIEHENBEIEERCBS TRHEFIIHLET . HFEMEFITRBLTIEEL,

OETH, EF - ER - RBEOELELAH--BEICIF, 1 —F—TZa 7L >TH AL TS,
OXHREZEOLNDREL, BT ROFT—FT—D=OICRRFRAZEEEL LS,

OARHRBZELENENTRICIE., BTFEMEBICKBLTILEL,

779—Y—ERICDNT

AEMITET SERVEDLER, EMEEFRIEELORTEETEALEGHLECEZEL,
AEDRBENBL. PERBLICEETHENHYETOTHoMLHITHESZEL,

8




L E RACING SUCTION

NAME OF PRODUCT| Racing Suction Intake Kit
PART NUMBER 70020—AS104

APPLICATION SUZUKI SWIFT SPORT CBA-ZC32S
ENGINE M16A
YEAR 2011/12 ~
REMARKS

Published in January, 2017 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform ser-
vice operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems and ba-
sic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these as-
sumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions
contained in the factory service manual.

@ This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and lists precautions
to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use of this product.

@ HKS will not be responsible for any labor expenses, related fees or losses incurred during vehicle downtime.

@ This product was designed based on installing it onto a factory vehicle. The performance and/or safety cannot be
guaranteed if this product was installed onto other inapplicable vehicles.

@ The specifications of this product are subject to be changed without notice.

@ This manual is subject to be revised without notice.

@ For any lost parts, consumables or manual, please contact an Authorized HKS Dealer.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

9 RS_AS104_3-1. 01



- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

CAUTION

@ Replace the air filter element at regular intervals:
(Recommended) Replace every 3,000~5,000km/2,000-3,200miles or every 3~6 months.
Replacement air filter elements are sold separately.

> Do not wash the air filter elements as the filtration properties will be degraded.
+ There are certain conditions where, depending on dirt buildup, the filter may need to be
cleaned/replaced earlier than the above recommended intervals.

> If the vehicle and the product are not maintained properly as mentioned above, the product may not
perform properly and the airflow meter sensor may not be able to detect the intake air volume accurately;

it can lead to engine damage or faulty conditions.

ADVICE:
@ This product was designed based on and for the factory vehicle; however, additional fuel settings may be necessary
depending on vehicle application.
@ If the airflow meter intake air temperature sensor is dirty (blackened, no visible shine) it can be assumed that the sensor
itself is also dirty. Using the automotive parts cleaner, carefully clean the sensor.

INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Disconnect the negative terminal of the vehicle’s battery.

(2) Loosen the hose clamp and remove the bolt to remove the
air cleaner case and air duct together. (Dia.1)

10



(3) Disconnect the airflow meter sensor connector. (Dia.2)

(4) Loosen the hose clamp to remove the suction hose and the airflow meter sensor together. (Dia.2)

(5) Remove the blow-by hose from the section A. (Dia.3)
It is not necessary to remove the opposite side.

(6) Remove the airflow meter sensor from the suction hose.
(Dia.4)

1

RS_AS104_3-1.01



2. INSTALLING THE KIT

(1) Assemble the components as illustrated in Diagram 5. Ensure that the factory airflow meter sensor’s factory O-Ring is
seated correctly, while taking caution that it does not get pinched in the airflow adapter pipe.
Tighten with the supplied M4 screws. Do not over-tighten. Tightening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m (0.2~0.3 kg-m). (Dia.5, 7)

Filter Assy Joint Hose 80mm

Airflow Meter Hose Clamp #48

Sensor Joint Hose 80mm

SIDE VIEW @ FRONT VIEW
] IF

Airflow Adapter Pipe
Hose Clamp #48

Hose Clamp #48 Dia.5

/\ CAUTION

To avoid engine malfunction or damage, please install the airflow meter sensor,
the filter assy, and airflow adapter pipe correcily.

Joint Hose 80mm
Airflow Meter

Filter Assy Mounting Airflow Meter Sensor Mounting
Sensor
Airflow
Adaptor
Pipe
P \ .2 \ .2
D Angled Gap Angled Gap
o not leave PN P A &N N
Filter Assy gaps here.

Do not remove the airflow adapter attachment.
The seal can become degraded, which can lead to engine trouble or damage.

12



(2) Temporarily install the air cleaner bracket to the portion “B”
using the factory bolt. (Dia.6, 7)

(3) Temporarily assemble the kit parts. (Dia.7, 8)

. Filter Assy
. Airflow Adapter Pipe
. Suction Pipe
. Joint Hose 80mm
. Joint Hose 65mm
. Air Cleaner Bracket
. Universal Bracket
. Hose Clamp #48
. Hose Clamp #40
11. Bolt M6-15
12. Lock Washer M6
13. Flat Washer M6
14. Flange Nut M6
15. Screw M4
G-1. Airflow Meter Sensor (Factory)
G-2.Bolt (Factory - B)
G-3. Blow-by Hose (Factory)

0 N O~ WD =

©

Dia.7

(4) Position the air cleaner to the vehicle, avoiding
unnecessary contact with other parts of the vehicle. Once
the position is determined, secure the air cleaner to the
vehicle using the supplied hose clamps and bolts.

Do not over-tighten the clamps and bolts.

ADVICE:

Use of proper tools can help avoid over-tightening of hose
clamps. (Screw drivers are recommended. Do not use boxed
wrenches since they tend to use more force.) If over-tight-
ened, the air cleaner may bend or become damaged. (Tight-
ening torque: 2.0~3.0 N-m {0.2~0.3 kg-m})

13

Completed

1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.
2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto
the hose.Tighten the clamp.

Dia. 8

RS_AS104_3-1.01



(5) Reconnect the airflow meter sensor connector.

(6) Secure the factory blow-by pipe / water bypass assembly
away from the kit parts using tie wraps. (Dia.9)

(7) Install the head louver. (Dia.10, 11)

10. Bolt w/Washer M6-15

11. Bolt M6-15

12. Lock Washer M6

13. Flat Washer M6

14. Flange Nut M6

16. Head Louver

17. Head Louver Bracket No.1
18. Head Louver Bracket No.2

Dia.1

(8) Reconnect the negative terminal to the vehicle’s battery.

14




CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
@ Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
@ Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
@ Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
@ Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
@ Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
@ Make sure air is not leaking.
@ Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
@ Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
@ Make sure there are no issues idling.
@ Make sure there are no loose parts after the engine is stopped.

PARTS LIST
No,| Description Qty Image Remarks | |No. Description Qty] Image Remarks | |No. Description Qty Image Remarks
. 150-80 LY Head Louver Q
1| FilterAssy |1 @ m 9 [ Hose Clamp | 2| [C__p | #40 | |17 Bracket No.1 | 1 Q_
Airflow Bolt Head Louver
2 Adapter Pipe 1 @ 10\ / washer |2 % M6-15 | 18 gy acket No.2 | 1
3| suction Pipe | 1 (:Q 1u[  Bot |3 % Mm6-15 | [10 Tiewrap |5
Joint H 80mm Lock Stick
4| JointHose |2 =55 | 1*?| washer 5 M6 20 icker 1
. 65mm Instruction
5| Joint Hose |1 @ e | |13] Flat washer | 5 Mo | 21| ot |2 @
Air Cleaner (G
6| Lot |t ﬁ 14| FlangeNut (3 @) | w6 |[22
Universal ‘ » %
7| aveEE 1a gomm | [15[ screw |2 Ma-6 | |23
8| Hose Clamp | 4 : ‘ #48 16| Head Louver | 1 24

MAINTENANCE

Proper daily maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle becomes damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience abnormal noises, scents, or vibrations from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

15 RS_AS104_3-1.01




S®

http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

A= IVvF-U— IR

T418-0192 FEEEL=EmMAtIL7181
HKS Co..Ltd.

7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, JAPAN

MRS - Endk
Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.

16




